
NZMA Indoor Championships 2025
EIT Institute of Sport, Mitre 10 Park, Hastings     16 - 17 Aug 2025  .  

Results

Female  -  50m Round 1 

Place NameRace No Team Time

W30

3003 Sarah Pearce 1 7.19Hawkes Bay Gisborne Masters

W35

3503 Deborah Edwards 1 8.87Hawkes Bay Gisborne Masters

W55

5507 Dale McMillan 1 8.32Manawatu Wanganui Masters

5501 Brenda Davis 2 9.91Waikato Bay of Plenty Masters

W65

6502 Alison Newall 1 9.07Otago Masters Athletics

6532 Annette Hermans 2 9.11Waikato Bay of Plenty Masters

W70

7006 Beryl McMillan 1 10.82Manawatu Wanganui Masters

7029 Noeline Burden 2 13.13Otago Masters Athletics

W75

7534 Sheryl Gower 1 9.44Waikato Bay of Plenty Masters

W80

8015 Suzanne Su 1 11.17Waikato Bay of Plenty Masters

Male  -  50m Round 1 

Place NameRace No Team Time

M30

3006 Tim D'Abrera T/F20 1 9.27Australian Masters

M35

3502 Gulab Singh 1 6.74Auckland Masters Athletics

3501 Timothy Loh 2 7.03Australian Masters

M45

4503 Bruce Alexander 1 6.79Waikato Bay of Plenty Masters

4535 Gareth Noble 2 7.13Otago Masters Athletics

M50

5003 Mark Lambert 1 6.69Auckland Masters Athletics

5021 Emerson Willard 2 7.06Wellington Masters Athletics

4504 Tony Kuklinski 3 8.38Hawkes Bay Gisborne Masters

M55

5530 Miles Holt 1 7.35Northland Masters Athletics

5502 James Ellis 2 8.24Auckland Masters Athletics

M60

6014 Bruce Solomon 1 7.53Waikato Bay of Plenty Masters

M65

6501 Richard Schoeman 1 7.78Canterbury Masters Athletics

M70

7003 Dennis O'Leary 1 7.64Hawkes Bay Gisborne Masters

7002 Trevor Watson 2 7.90Waikato Bay of Plenty Masters

7004 Daryl Ellis 3 7.91Australian Masters



7005 Henare Vickeridge 4 9.31Waikato Bay of Plenty Masters

7001 Barry Smith 5 9.36Southland Masters Athletics

M75

7501 Christopher Sole 1 9.64Hawkes Bay Gisborne Masters

7503 Martin Bryant 2 11.25Hawkes Bay Gisborne Masters

M80

8001 Maurice Callaghan 1 9.26Hawkes Bay Gisborne Masters

M85

8501 Peter Hanson 1 11.60Wellington Masters Athletics

Female  -  50m Round 2 

Place NameRace No Team Time

W30

3003 Sarah Pearce 1 7.05Hawkes Bay Gisborne Masters

W55

5507 Dale McMillan 1 8.20Manawatu Wanganui Masters

W65

6532 Annette Hermans 1 9.37Waikato Bay of Plenty Masters

W70

7006 Beryl McMillan 1 10.98Manawatu Wanganui Masters

7029 Noeline Burden 2 12.16Otago Masters Athletics

W75

7534 Sheryl Gower 1 9.54Waikato Bay of Plenty Masters

W80

8015 Suzanne Su 1 11.41Waikato Bay of Plenty Masters

Male  -  50m Round 2 

Place NameRace No Team Time

M30

3006 Tim D'Abrera T/F20 1 8.69Australian Masters

M35

3502 Gulab Singh 1 6.83Auckland Masters Athletics

3501 Timothy Loh 2 6.87Australian Masters

M45

4503 Bruce Alexander 1 6.65Waikato Bay of Plenty Masters

4535 Gareth Noble 2 7.03Otago Masters Athletics

M50

5003 Mark Lambert 1 6.55Auckland Masters Athletics

5021 Emerson Willard 2 7.00Wellington Masters Athletics

M55

5530 Miles Holt 1 7.27Northland Masters Athletics

5502 James Ellis 2 9.86Auckland Masters Athletics

M60

6014 Bruce Solomon 1 7.55Waikato Bay of Plenty Masters

M65

6501 Richard Schoeman 1 7.63Canterbury Masters Athletics

M70

7003 Dennis O'Leary 1 7.58Hawkes Bay Gisborne Masters

7004 Daryl Ellis 2 7.75Australian Masters

7002 Trevor Watson 3 7.99Waikato Bay of Plenty Masters



7005 Henare Vickeridge 4 9.08Waikato Bay of Plenty Masters

M75

7501 Christopher Sole 1 9.79Hawkes Bay Gisborne Masters

M85

8501 Peter Hanson 1 11.32Wellington Masters Athletics

Female  -  50m Final 

Place NameRace No Team Time

W30

3003 Sarah Pearce 1 7.05Hawkes Bay Gisborne Masters

W35

3503 Deborah Edwards 1 8.87Hawkes Bay Gisborne Masters

W55

5507 Dale McMillan 1 8.20Manawatu Wanganui Masters

5501 Brenda Davis 2 9.91Waikato Bay of Plenty Masters

W65

6502 Alison Newall 1 9.07Otago Masters Athletics

6532 Annette Hermans 2 9.11Waikato Bay of Plenty Masters

W70

7006 Beryl McMillan 1 10.82Manawatu Wanganui Masters

7029 Noeline Burden 2 12.16Otago Masters Athletics

W75

7534 Sheryl Gower 1 9.44Waikato Bay of Plenty Masters

W80

8015 Suzanne Su 1 11.17Waikato Bay of Plenty Masters

Male  -  50m Final 

Place NameRace No Team Time

M30

3006 Tim D'Abrera T/F20 1 8.69Australian Masters

M35

3502 Gulab Singh 1 6.74Auckland Masters Athletics

3501 Timothy Loh 2 6.87Australian Masters

M45

4503 Bruce Alexander 1 6.65Waikato Bay of Plenty Masters

4535 Gareth Noble 2 7.03Otago Masters Athletics

M50

5003 Mark Lambert 1 6.55Auckland Masters Athletics

5021 Emerson Willard 2 7.00Wellington Masters Athletics

4504 Tony Kuklinski 3 8.38Hawkes Bay Gisborne Masters

M55

5530 Miles Holt 1 7.27Northland Masters Athletics

5502 James Ellis 2 8.24Auckland Masters Athletics

M60

6014 Bruce Solomon 1 7.53Waikato Bay of Plenty Masters

M65

6501 Richard Schoeman 1 7.63Canterbury Masters Athletics

M70

7003 Dennis O'Leary 1 7.58Hawkes Bay Gisborne Masters

7004 Daryl Ellis 2 7.75Australian Masters



7002 Trevor Watson 3 7.90Waikato Bay of Plenty Masters

7005 Henare Vickeridge 4 9.08Waikato Bay of Plenty Masters

7001 Barry Smith 5 9.36Southland Masters Athletics

M75

7501 Christopher Sole 1 9.64Hawkes Bay Gisborne Masters

7503 Martin Bryant 2 11.25Hawkes Bay Gisborne Masters

M80

8001 Maurice Callaghan 1 9.26Hawkes Bay Gisborne Masters

M85

8501 Peter Hanson 1 11.32Wellington Masters Athletics

Female  -  60m Round 1 

Place NameRace No Team Time

W30

3003 Sarah Pearce 1 8.44Hawkes Bay Gisborne Masters

W35

3504 Dasun Ganhewa 1 9.25Masters Athletics Sri Lanka

3503 Deborah Edwards 2 10.20Hawkes Bay Gisborne Masters

W45

4558 Rachael Savage 1 18.73Waikato Bay of Plenty Masters

W55

5507 Dale McMillan 1 9.67Manawatu Wanganui Masters

5545 Delwyn Smith 2 10.35Northland Masters Athletics

5501 Brenda Davis 3 12.73Waikato Bay of Plenty Masters

W65

6502 Alison Newall 1 10.82Otago Masters Athletics

W70

7006 Beryl McMillan 1 13.24Manawatu Wanganui Masters

W75

7534 Sheryl Gower 1 11.06Waikato Bay of Plenty Masters

W80

8015 Suzanne Su 1 13.45Waikato Bay of Plenty Masters

Male  -  60m Round 1 

Place NameRace No Team Time

M30

3006 Tim D'Abrera T/F20 1 11.50Australian Masters

M35

3502 Gulab Singh 1 7.80Auckland Masters Athletics

3501 Timothy Loh 2 8.08Australian Masters

M45

4503 Bruce Alexander 1 7.89Waikato Bay of Plenty Masters

4535 Gareth Noble 2 8.24Otago Masters Athletics

M50

5003 Mark Lambert 1 7.70Auckland Masters Athletics

5021 Emerson Willard 2 8.36Wellington Masters Athletics

M55

5530 Miles Holt 1 8.65Northland Masters Athletics

M65

6501 Richard Schoeman 1 9.10Canterbury Masters Athletics



M70

7003 Dennis O'Leary 1 9.16Hawkes Bay Gisborne Masters

7004 Daryl Ellis 2 9.36Australian Masters

7002 Trevor Watson 3 9.40Waikato Bay of Plenty Masters

7005 Henare Vickeridge 4 10.57Waikato Bay of Plenty Masters

7001 Barry Smith 5 12.31Southland Masters Athletics

M75

7501 Christopher Sole 1 11.68Hawkes Bay Gisborne Masters

7503 Martin Bryant 2 13.44Hawkes Bay Gisborne Masters

M80

8010 David Anstiss 1 10.82Auckland Masters Athletics

M85

8501 Peter Hanson 1 14.49Wellington Masters Athletics

Female  -  60m Round 2 

Place NameRace No Team Time

W30

3003 Sarah Pearce 1 8.32Hawkes Bay Gisborne Masters

W35

3503 Deborah Edwards 1 10.11Hawkes Bay Gisborne Masters

W55

5507 Dale McMillan 1 9.59Manawatu Wanganui Masters

5545 Delwyn Smith 2 10.50Northland Masters Athletics

W65

6502 Alison Newall 1 10.83Otago Masters Athletics

W70

7006 Beryl McMillan 1 13.02Manawatu Wanganui Masters

Male  -  60m Round 2 

Place NameRace No Team Time

M30

3006 Tim D'Abrera T/F20 1 10.33Australian Masters

M35

3502 Gulab Singh 1 7.82Auckland Masters Athletics

3501 Timothy Loh 2 8.08Australian Masters

M45

4503 Bruce Alexander 1 7.83Waikato Bay of Plenty Masters

4535 Gareth Noble 2 8.22Otago Masters Athletics

M50

5003 Mark Lambert 1 7.68Auckland Masters Athletics

5021 Emerson Willard 2 8.19Wellington Masters Athletics

M65

6501 Richard Schoeman 1 9.02Canterbury Masters Athletics

M70

7003 Dennis O'Leary 1 8.96Hawkes Bay Gisborne Masters

7004 Daryl Ellis 2 9.22Australian Masters

7002 Trevor Watson 3 9.35Waikato Bay of Plenty Masters

7005 Henare Vickeridge 4 10.56Waikato Bay of Plenty Masters

7001 Barry Smith 5 11.90Southland Masters Athletics

M75

7501 Christopher Sole 1 11.62Hawkes Bay Gisborne Masters



7503 Martin Bryant 2 13.74Hawkes Bay Gisborne Masters

M85

8501 Peter Hanson 1 13.68Wellington Masters Athletics

Female  -  60m Final 

Place NameRace No Team Wind Time

W30

3003 Sarah Pearce 1 8.32Hawkes Bay Gisborne Masters

W35

3504 Dasun Ganhewa 1 9.25Masters Athletics Sri Lanka

3503 Deborah Edwards 2 10.11Hawkes Bay Gisborne Masters

W45

4558 Rachael Savage 1 18.73Waikato Bay of Plenty Masters

W55

5507 Dale McMillan 1 9.59Manawatu Wanganui Masters

5545 Delwyn Smith 2 10.35Northland Masters Athletics

5501 Brenda Davis 3 12.73Waikato Bay of Plenty Masters

W65

6502 Alison Newall 1 10.82Otago Masters Athletics

W70

7006 Beryl McMillan 1 13.02Manawatu Wanganui Masters

W75

7534 Sheryl Gower 1 11.06Waikato Bay of Plenty Masters

W80

8015 Suzanne Su 1 13.45Waikato Bay of Plenty Masters

Male  -  60m Final 

Place NameRace No Team Wind Time

M30

3006 Tim D'Abrera T/F20 1 10.33Australian Masters

M35

3502 Gulab Singh 1 7.80Auckland Masters Athletics

3501 Timothy Loh 2 8.08Australian Masters

M45

4503 Bruce Alexander 1 7.83Waikato Bay of Plenty Masters

4535 Gareth Noble 2 8.22Otago Masters Athletics

M50

5003 Mark Lambert 1 7.68Auckland Masters Athletics

5021 Emerson Willard 2 8.19Wellington Masters Athletics

M55

5530 Miles Holt 1 8.65Northland Masters Athletics

M65

6501 Richard Schoeman 1 9.02Canterbury Masters Athletics

M70

7003 Dennis O'Leary 1 8.96Hawkes Bay Gisborne Masters

7004 Daryl Ellis 2 9.22Australian Masters

7002 Trevor Watson 3 9.35Waikato Bay of Plenty Masters

7005 Henare Vickeridge 4 10.56Waikato Bay of Plenty Masters

7001 Barry Smith 5 11.90Southland Masters Athletics

M75



7501 Christopher Sole 1 11.62Hawkes Bay Gisborne Masters

7503 Martin Bryant 2 13.44Hawkes Bay Gisborne Masters

M80

8010 David Anstiss 1 10.82Auckland Masters Athletics

M85

8501 Peter Hanson 1 13.68Wellington Masters Athletics

Female  -  50m Hurdles 

Place NameRace No Team Time

W35

3503 Deborah Edwards 1 10.89Hawkes Bay Gisborne Masters

Female  -  60m Hurdles 

Place NameRace No Team Time

W35

3503 Deborah Edwards 1 13.12Hawkes Bay Gisborne Masters

3504 Dasun Ganhewa 2 15.61Masters Athletics Sri Lanka

Male  -  60m Hurdles 

Place NameRace No Team Time

M30

3006 Tim D'Abrera T/F20 1 16.64Australian Masters

M60

6046 Mark Lett 1 11.52Northland Masters Athletics

M80

8010 David Anstiss 1 14.45Auckland Masters Athletics

Female  -  Long Jump 

Place NameRace No Team Wind Perf

W35

3504 Dasun Ganhewa 1 3.59Masters Athletics Sri Lanka

W55

5507 Dale McMillan 1 3.28Manawatu Wanganui Masters

5545 Delwyn Smith 2 3.15Northland Masters Athletics

W65

6502 Alison Newall 1 3.14Otago Masters Athletics

6532 Annette Hermans 2 2.88Waikato Bay of Plenty Masters

Male  -  Long Jump 

Place NameRace No Team Wind Perf

M30

3006 Tim D'Abrera T/F20 1 3.31Australian Masters

M35

3502 Gulab Singh 1 5.47Auckland Masters Athletics

M55

5530 Miles Holt 1 4.20Northland Masters Athletics

5502 James Ellis 2 3.65Auckland Masters Athletics

M60



6046 Mark Lett 1 4.57Northland Masters Athletics

6014 Bruce Solomon 2 3.97Waikato Bay of Plenty Masters

M65

6504 Mike O'Leary 1 3.67Hawkes Bay Gisborne Masters

M70

7004 Daryl Ellis 1 4.37Australian Masters

7003 Dennis O'Leary 2 4.31Hawkes Bay Gisborne Masters

7001 Barry Smith 3 3.24Southland Masters Athletics

M80

8010 David Anstiss 1 3.53Auckland Masters Athletics

Female  -  High Jump 

Place NameRace No Team Perf

W35

3504 Dasun Ganhewa 1 1.25Masters Athletics Sri Lanka

W50

5020 Bronwen Sola 1 1.05Wellington Masters Athletics

W65

6532 Annette Hermans 1 1.05Waikato Bay of Plenty Masters

Male  -  High Jump 

Place NameRace No Team Perf

M30

3006 Tim D'Abrera T/F20 1 1.10Australian Masters

M50

5027 David Sexton 1 1.30Hawkes Bay Gisborne Masters

M65

6504 Mike O'Leary 1 1.15Hawkes Bay Gisborne Masters

M70

7004 Daryl Ellis 1 1.30Australian Masters

M80

8010 David Anstiss 1 1.25Auckland Masters Athletics

Female  -  Pole Vault 

Place NameRace No Team Perf

W35

3503 Deborah Edwards 1 2.20Hawkes Bay Gisborne Masters

W55

5545 Delwyn Smith 1 2.30Northland Masters Athletics

Male  -  Pole Vault 

Place NameRace No Team Perf

M30

3006 Tim D'Abrera T/F20 1 2.00Australian Masters

M50

4504 Tony Kuklinski 1 2.50Hawkes Bay Gisborne Masters

M60

6046 Mark Lett 1 2.90Northland Masters Athletics



M80

8010 David Anstiss 1 2.00Auckland Masters Athletics

Female  -  Triple Jump 

Place NameRace No Team Wind Perf

W35

3503 Deborah Edwards 1 6.53Hawkes Bay Gisborne Masters

W45

4558 Rachael Savage 1 4.94Waikato Bay of Plenty Masters

Male  -  Triple Jump 

Place NameRace No Team Wind Perf

M55

5530 Miles Holt 1 7.10Northland Masters Athletics

5502 James Ellis 2 6.19Auckland Masters Athletics

M65

6504 Mike O'Leary 1 6.76Hawkes Bay Gisborne Masters

M70

7004 Daryl Ellis 1 9.37Australian Masters

7003 Dennis O'Leary 2 8.49Hawkes Bay Gisborne Masters

7001 Barry Smith 3 6.30Southland Masters Athletics

M80

8010 David Anstiss 1 8.23Auckland Masters Athletics

Female  -  Shot Put Round 1 

Place NameRace No Team Perf

W30

3007 Lisa Adams F37 1 13.20Waikato Bay of Plenty Masters

3001 Holly Robinson T47/F46 2 12.18Otago Masters Athletics

W35

3504 Dasun Ganhewa 1 5.90Masters Athletics Sri Lanka

W45

4558 Rachael Savage 1 7.12Waikato Bay of Plenty Masters

W50

5020 Bronwen Sola 1 6.41Wellington Masters Athletics

W55

5501 Brenda Davis 1 9.72Waikato Bay of Plenty Masters

5507 Dale McMillan 2 8.74Manawatu Wanganui Masters

W60

6001 Trish D'Abrera 1 5.69Australian Masters

W65

6502 Alison Newall 1 7.17Otago Masters Athletics

6532 Annette Hermans 2 6.60Waikato Bay of Plenty Masters

W70

7006 Beryl McMillan 1 6.45Manawatu Wanganui Masters

7029 Noeline Burden 2 5.68Otago Masters Athletics

W75

7519 Noni Callander 1 8.47Otago Masters Athletics

7538 Annette Parlane 2 7.34Waikato Bay of Plenty Masters



7534 Sheryl Gower 3 7.21Waikato Bay of Plenty Masters

Male  -  Shot Put Round 1 

Place NameRace No Team Perf

M30

3006 Tim D'Abrera T/F20 1 4.57Australian Masters

M45

4559 Shaka Sola 1 11.98Samoa Masters

M50

5027 David Sexton 1 9.14Hawkes Bay Gisborne Masters

M55

5536 Laini Inivale 1 12.03Auckland Masters Athletics

5502 James Ellis 2 6.03Auckland Masters Athletics

5530 Miles Holt 3 4.74Northland Masters Athletics

M60

6014 Bruce Solomon 1 11.25Waikato Bay of Plenty Masters

M65

6524 Siaosi Gavet 1 12.12Samoa Masters

6504 Mike O'Leary 2 9.64Hawkes Bay Gisborne Masters

M70

7003 Dennis O'Leary 1 8.33Hawkes Bay Gisborne Masters

M75

7503 Martin Bryant 1 5.58Hawkes Bay Gisborne Masters

7501 Christopher Sole 2 4.79Hawkes Bay Gisborne Masters

M85

8501 Peter Hanson 1 7.73Wellington Masters Athletics

M90

9002 Jim Blair 1 5.40Otago Masters Athletics

Female  -  Shot Put Round 2 

Place NameRace No Team Perf

W30

3007 Lisa Adams F37 1 12.73Waikato Bay of Plenty Masters

3001 Holly Robinson T47/F46 2 11.79Otago Masters Athletics

W45

4558 Rachael Savage 1 6.79Waikato Bay of Plenty Masters

W50

5020 Bronwen Sola 1 6.30Wellington Masters Athletics

W55

5501 Brenda Davis 1 9.15Waikato Bay of Plenty Masters

5507 Dale McMillan 2 8.61Manawatu Wanganui Masters

W60

6001 Trish D'Abrera 1 5.52Australian Masters

W65

6532 Annette Hermans 1 6.94Waikato Bay of Plenty Masters

6502 Alison Newall 2 6.71Otago Masters Athletics

W70

7006 Beryl McMillan 1 6.35Manawatu Wanganui Masters

7029 Noeline Burden 2 5.52Otago Masters Athletics



W75

7519 Noni Callander 1 8.04Otago Masters Athletics

7538 Annette Parlane 2 7.65Waikato Bay of Plenty Masters

Male  -  Shot Put Round 2 

Place NameRace No Team Perf

M30

3006 Tim D'Abrera T/F20 1 5.46Australian Masters

M45

4559 Shaka Sola 1 11.76Samoa Masters

M50

5027 David Sexton 1 9.10Hawkes Bay Gisborne Masters

M55

5536 Laini Inivale 1 12.38Auckland Masters Athletics

5502 James Ellis 2 5.46Auckland Masters Athletics

M65

6524 Siaosi Gavet 1 12.14Samoa Masters

M75

7503 Martin Bryant 1 5.71Hawkes Bay Gisborne Masters

M85

8501 Peter Hanson 1 7.60Wellington Masters Athletics

M90

9002 Jim Blair 1 5.74Otago Masters Athletics

Female  -  Shot Put - Final 

Place NameRace No Team Perf

W30

3007 Lisa Adams F37 1 13.20Waikato Bay of Plenty Masters

3001 Holly Robinson T47/F46 2 12.18Otago Masters Athletics

W35

3504 Dasun Ganhewa 1 5.90Masters Athletics Sri Lanka

W45

4558 Rachael Savage 1 7.12Waikato Bay of Plenty Masters

W50

5020 Bronwen Sola 1 6.41Wellington Masters Athletics

W55

5501 Brenda Davis 1 9.72Waikato Bay of Plenty Masters

5507 Dale McMillan 2 8.74Manawatu Wanganui Masters

W60

6001 Trish D'Abrera 1 5.69Australian Masters

W65

6502 Alison Newall 1 7.17Otago Masters Athletics

6532 Annette Hermans 2 6.94Waikato Bay of Plenty Masters

W70

7006 Beryl McMillan 1 6.45Manawatu Wanganui Masters

7029 Noeline Burden 2 5.68Otago Masters Athletics

W75

7519 Noni Callander 1 8.47Otago Masters Athletics

7538 Annette Parlane 2 7.65Waikato Bay of Plenty Masters

7534 Sheryl Gower 3 7.21Waikato Bay of Plenty Masters



Male  -  Shot Put - Final 

Place NameRace No Team Perf

M30

3006 Tim D'Abrera T/F20 1 5.46Australian Masters

M45

4559 Shaka Sola 1 11.98Samoa Masters

M50

5027 David Sexton 1 9.14Hawkes Bay Gisborne Masters

M55

5536 Laini Inivale 1 12.38Auckland Masters Athletics

5502 James Ellis 2 6.03Auckland Masters Athletics

5530 Miles Holt 3 4.74Northland Masters Athletics

M60

6014 Bruce Solomon 1 11.25Waikato Bay of Plenty Masters

M65

6524 Siaosi Gavet 1 12.14Samoa Masters

6504 Mike O'Leary 2 9.64Hawkes Bay Gisborne Masters

M70

7003 Dennis O'Leary 1 8.33Hawkes Bay Gisborne Masters

M75

7503 Martin Bryant 1 5.71Hawkes Bay Gisborne Masters

7501 Christopher Sole 2 4.79Hawkes Bay Gisborne Masters

M85

8501 Peter Hanson 1 7.73Wellington Masters Athletics

M90

9002 Jim Blair 1 5.74Otago Masters Athletics
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